REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY NOVEMBER 26, 2024

The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session. Roll being called found the
following members present: Terry Boose, Harry Brady and Bruce Wilde.

The following were also in attendance: Vickie Ziemba, Administrator/Clerk; Randal Strickler, Assistant
Prosecutor; Brad Mesenburg, Commissioner Elect; Tom Dunlap, Commissioner Elect; Patricia Didion,
Resident; Roger Hunker, Resident; Jon White, Resident; Lee Tansey, Engineer; Scott Sparks, Airport;
Shylee Greszler, Norwalk Ohio News.

24-370

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULE FOR PAYMENT BATCHES TO
THE HURON COUNTY AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT:

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron
County Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for
payment; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve the Claim
Register for Payment Batches #392213 and authorize the Huron County Auditor to make the necessary
warrant; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.
*Discussion: Ms. Ziemba confirmed the final payment for the elevator is included on this claim.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

Huron County

Claims Register for Payment Batches Claims Register for Payment Batches
Fogmen Typ: N Wiarrant Date Claimant BakhID PO®Lne# Line Description Amount Warmant#
Warrant Numbers: All Warrand Dates: 1172712024 Yo 11127(2024
) o Wan WS ERCOMIET 5o setet i & coner — wma
Funds: 001 1o 951 Peymart Buichex: 30211 bo 3021 ‘Accourt 001,008 03275 (Contrac Repairs) Totat 54758
Warrant Date Clamant BatchiD POMLine# Line Description Amount  Warmant#  Denatment Prosecutor Totat T
Fund: 001 - General Fund Department: Comemon Pleas
MM COT Francal sy ewaen  CoierReel _ wmw
Department. Commissioners . Account 001.008.00200 (Equipment) Total Fa0y
idiopematy WY FONTIN  Wiskess Ex Hesdphones s s Ememe et s m \ ot o
Account 001.001.00175 (Supples) Total: Account 001.008.00290 (Dats Processing) Totsk: $7000
AN COW Covenment MY FNTHT  Setace oo dck sl 200 PO s gmeseoy  Fesesneent o e gl
Accourt 001.001.00200 (Equipment) Total s230.84 Account 001.008.00335 (Lodging & Meals) Totat 825
TITR0M CCAICEAD Conrenos Account MWD FOONTHT Wk Comeesncn - Tom i Brad $990.00 NI The Weming dounsl WTI MO0 28 Wik Subscrptin sa1s00
Account 001.001.00300 (Travel) Total $800.00 VIO R Beck Protachv Sysems W D005 Al Syse1 Year Contrac  emm
Account 0D1.008.00475 (Other Expenses) Totsk ¥1.190.00
QIR0 Vi Zinsba WY ZNONENT Ot roneNommber 3500 il
Account 001.001.00475 (Olher Expenses) Tolal. 5000 Department Common Pieas Total 136752
1104 DEX imaging ;s 00821 Copler 16024 Department Common Pleas Jury Commission
Account 001,001 00525 (Contract Senvices) Total 16924 192NE24 Cobenn Solwwn PBC WD HOAO00SHT Ly Advorising (Nanwak Retector am
B Account OD1.D03.00325 (Adveriising & Printing) Total T s
Deparment Commissioners Totat slanar -
Departmen Common Pieas Jury Commission Totak e
Department: Treasiirer
o § Depariment: Juvenie
NN Oweylescom s s gmasn Sollbiion Somn ] VTN Laser s e s 06001 1D Raguler Enwelopes o800
Account 001.005,00175 (Supphes) Tatal 58385 NI Roscn Assocites inc W13 7000 Char Mats st
NN e Buntey /AT TNGOMEY  CTAQFH Comessncn Missgs Reime sizsan Account 001.013.00175 (Supplies) Tosst 280
Account 001.005.00300 (Trave) Totat $12346 TN S Bk Eament Francs Wy mae0Nn  Copereme 0137
TN Megan Bursey I 4001611 CTAD Fall Corterance Misage Reims 5505 Aczount 001.013.00200 (Equipment) Total $01.57
N Swansd W2} WADOISVY  Envekopes & Forms fo Tax Colection _ mema TN Ohio duscil Conrerce 213 20400TIN 2025Cnie Josicl Comarence Dums w5
Account 001.005.00475 (Other Expenses) Total: 46625 Account 0D1.013.00475 (Other Expensas) Totat 000
Departmert Treasurer Total T Department Juvenile Total BT
Depariment Juvende Probation
Department. Prosecutor
. ©znaze Ry Cragen MO DI Miesge Remrsament s
NN Francoty Posals e W1y MMO0INT  urety Posts Mot reet w136 B
A US Pose S (CHRS 7] W2 aaecoam  Peisge s Account 031, 014.00475 (Othes Expenses) Tolat )
11270006 Amazom Capitsl Servces |2y 004004771 USB Flash drwves, 1od pens, wal Gilendirs $162.00 Department Juvenile Probation Total 3T
1 M
‘Account 001.006.00175 (Supples) Total Dot farmts Datestion
arEze U Bam Equpmen France W3 0004z Conva paymen, mersge, Suspy Fregh sans1s o

1224 11:30 AN Page f0l12 VA2 1uzsmone 113eam Page et iz



REGULAR SESSION

TUESDAY

NOVEMBER 26, 2024

Claims. Payment Baiches
Rogister for Claims Register for Payment Batches
r&-non-l:ﬁ-l = a;::z Pom:‘l Line Descripton Amount  Warrant # o BachiD POSne# LineD Amount  Wamant#
e Courey Farmay T1IN  Derton Care 6000
———— e Cobumtns Gas. w3 Gas Uniny 30Shasy.ane
Aczount 001.015.00475 (Other Expenses) Totat: $884000 WOet  Cumibom pesid potrendon
Depariment Juvenile Detenticn Totat: 854000 Account 001.022.00527 (Gas) Totat:
Depariment Probate 'Department Buling and Grounds Totat:
I Bt basrarce Agurcy W 0N Pk Bt B 500 Department: Sherl
Account 001.016.00475 (Other Expenses) Total. $22500 11273024 Owo Peace Offcer Trameg Acasemy sz amecoren Room Mgms Pesney
Depariment Probate Totak: —7 TUZI0024  Ono Tackical Offcers Associeton W@TT FWTET Basc SWAT Seawo & Yourg
Account 001.023.00280 (Training) Totat:
Department Clerk of Courts
1T Shaly Prvang LLC Ny 200400327 Erweicpes. 00 Depariment Sherf Totat
‘Account 001.017.00175 (Supplies) Totak: w000 Department: Public Defender Commission
TN Pescoc Waier ]2 WMOMST  Beted Waier wars TNZIMM Osgples com W2 MO0 Envelapes s
Account 001.017.00475 (Other Expentses) Total: £ Account 001.027.00175 (Supglies) Total: 5285
3851 eI Owwet J Lango B aied 2004000781 Rewmburse Wenesses & Sumet L
Department Clerk of Couts Totat: 7 104 Deve J Lange XTI MOGWOTET  Remberse Meal for T to Coumbus $548
Department: Buling and Grounds NEINM  Goig Twsen M2 0N0THT Remburse Misage 1 Belews M Cout s16080
DI Sesel Disvbuting LLE W) MMMNW  Fewsss il Account 001.027.00300 (Travel) Total: $38873
MO Sesm vt LT WMoY Tolet Paper e N DEXwages W2 e Cees sean
NI g Dade W) O Paee e ¥ A 00825 (Contract S
TR0 mperial Dude R/ (MI40ISYY Toket pager reurakzer 80 00t.027; Volak: il
VIR g Dne W) R Neralee [ Department Publc Defender Commission Total: 50130
Account 001.022.00175 (Supplies) Totat: wan
Department Mechanic
i e ] oot Bl e o= N Mk Kbt M2 WM Col Prane November 200
i ::""’: :: Tnta— ﬁ“"‘ -t QIR0 Amazen Captal Servces. W2 26N Plassc Plgs, Hydmudc adapes, Fus Connectar ns
e P s g —— smm Account 001.032 00175 (Supples) Totak: 1039
Account 001.022.00275 (Repairs Maintenance) Total: 66154 Department Mecharic Totat 10328
TR 5 A Comunsie Co Inc = 7024002971 Iraamal Pige rspectn Z2EMan $1400m
TR 5 A Comunaie Co inc ki) AN A Backlow- 1855nacyLane Hum Deparbment: Juil Opersions.
001 Totat $1.54000 e Amason Capaat Servces. a3 2001 Hand Soap 53620
_‘s"“m'“' - - : Account 001.036.00176 (Supples) Totat: 2620
ikl el et pesssr o e 1 TNEIENN CmegeecyProbevens Seioss e D213 MO0 Medical vt 1 Badils 101724 for)
TN Seshes Mror W 1M Cel Prone Newmber sm Account 001.036.00177 (Medicalltygiene) Total: $9423
T oy Cumaamen m DEEIN  Cul Phame-Memter L] Nz Amazon Captal Serwces s 2024001821 Underdesk Keytoard Yoy, bnder | il
Acoount 001.022.00475 (Other Expenses) Total: $180.00 Account 001.036.00200 (Equipment) Totat el
WO CombaGas = G e fered TR0 Faren Couty Tramser Saten B2 20NN Waske sasessl 1830
TR ComewGan M [t
TR ot Gas ey froste Sy me ‘Account 001.036.00275 (Contracts/Repairs) Total 530
L -t mam [ sz
11280 1130 AN Page 3ol V32 neanae 1138 AM Pagedot12 vaz
Claims Register for Payment Batches G
mmmmm B:::I!D PO #Line # :u:nm A,n::l: Warrant # A "
Colubia: tly-Jak —_— 11272024 Sheby Prioieg LLC. 213 20240WA1  Dog Tag Aepleaton 350000
Accourt 001.036,00527 (Gas) Total: a6 Account 105.999.00175 (Suppes) Totat: 50000
Department Jal Operations Total R Depaniment Dog & Kennel Clerk Total 350000
Miscellaneous Fund 105 - Dog & Kennel Totat: $500.00
UGN Offce of e Obin P Defencer WY HROUNT  lesgent Appscatin Fee sisor
VD4 Officeof e O Pubhc Defencer W23 MDCOONTT  Couet Appoiisd Ay Fen 88750 Fund: 115 - Public Assistance
224 Ofie of e i Publc e Wz} MO0  Recoupmant Fon 53500
N FaaDoss S o1 sopieia Cosasies 55 Oopartnen: uthc Assearce o -
1204 Londonaie 224002281 Sekerak
Account 001.040.00570 (Attomey Fess) Totak: 02087 VAT s Auomatie Serics Mat3  T4COTIN1  PRCRelenion & Contigenor-Car Rapake X Kiklend sus474
Department Miscellaneous Total: $1.026.97 112712024 Hilwd Tacken 02213 2024002281 PRC-Retecsion & Cont-Car Ropars-M Stamchava. $1.22080
11204 Furelaras Electric Cooperative i 02213 2024002281 PRC-Caregiver Program Uttises X | ind
i namam Saquare One. 2213 2024002281 PRC-Careguer Program-Rene-5 Null $600.00
TN CON Gavemment W23 e0uCI  USSDives 514 112 Veon D Graam 32213 22400281 PRCCaregues Progam e C Paks 7800
T =37ap 1m0 Coy of Witard 02213 2024002281 PRC-Caregwer Program-Utlibes-P Stone 4705
ACSOURIO01.0%1.0017%-{Svpplion) Tolet A T Gy ol W2 HND2WN  PROCoge ProgrunUes£ Aers suras
NN P Acustesiic 3 ZOMRNT Sever Center Suund Sound Ennant a9y 11N Fruinds Manor MHP LLC. NS MO PROCamger ProgramRen.C Adraon n2184
‘Account 001,048 00200 (Equipmen) Total —Siaaen 12204 g Lo Gl Office 3213 2000281 PRCCuoger Pragram Hoendd Homs-O Bani sman
—_—— M 82213 2024002281 PRC-Caroguer Program-Ciothing-% $36.00
Department T Department Total: 1912704 OloEdnon W2 N PRCCwwgee Program e C S0
Fund 001 - Genersl Fund Totak: VT4 Hek nssewnce Greup. W23 2024002281 PRC-Carmgier Program-nsurance- Thomas 10876
: 14 Amencan Becre Power 213 0200201 PRCCampver Program sities Hersha 3000
Nz ‘American Elcinc Power 213 2024002281 PRC-Caregever Program-Usibties-£ Akers $228.26
Fund: 102 - Drug Law Enforcement N2 Amanican Esncric Powsr wany 2024002281 PRC-Caregrver Program-Usities-P Siane $141.60
Depastment: Drug Law Enforcement 1R Premier Bank ) ORI PRCCargher Program Aark? Skne 53087
a0 Manstels Paice Dapariment 82213 240018871 2 Drug Amaiyses. $80.00 1 O Edaon. a3 2024-002281  PRC-Caregiver Program-Utibties-J Harm $141.00
1M27204 Lugh Investments. 2 2024002281 PRC-Caregiver Program-Rent-L. Hersha .79
Account 102.102.00250 (Expendiures) Tolst: 000 20 [ WS 202400201 PRC-Caregiver Program-Uiies-M Mereraen ™
Depastment I Sraper e LLC 0213 MO PRCCerwghe Program et
Orig Law Enforcement otak b nmm Columtia Gas of Oto 92213 2020W21  PRCCaregiver Program-Uiiites-E Abers
Fund 102 - Drug Law Enforcement Totsi: 350,00 Columsa Gosof O 0213 ORI PRC-Corgie Progran-Aies P Shea
B mnuumn(mysmru
F - Gusrdianship
sk 104 - Indigent 1z ‘Nort Ceniral State: Wy 2024002291 D’DVMV’YI“'M
‘Department: Indigent VU4 brse Cony kb Famy Sevioss 302213 2024002201 Cant0 Geraaes Morses
el et et s G0N Atemey Foms ] Account 115.115.00250 (CCMEP) Total:
Linga R van Tine Co LPA. 362213 2004-00121/1  Atiorney Fees. 40
mmmmmsnga-umhumu 33838 NI oo N e Ot
Depatment Indigent Guardianship Total: 59930 A.nmusnsmnn-nm-
. TRIRGE MM Tochmeloges Drec WY 0T Lesmek e SZOTHOO ()
Fund 104 - Indigent Guardianship Total: 27202 Oiphes.com W) 0200z Cwr el (01
105 - Dog & Kennel VIR0 Wemerel Prosicns! Serveces Lid W2 o AP 2024
Fund: 105- Dog & 11272004 Ashiey Cagecini-Smith 02213 2024002341 Menthly Cel Phone Sapend-November 2004
Department: Dog & Kenned Clerk N ‘Wanwca Communications i w2y 2024-002341  Service Col-1002024
1252024 1138 A Page 8of 12 VA2 112s2024 1138 M Pagesot12 vaz
Claims Registor for Payment Batches Clakme Rogistor for Payment Baiches
Werrict Dy Cldimant Aok Warrant Date Claimart Baich 1D PO #Line # _Line Description Amount Warrant 8
NENS:  Lame Mol foped TV Tiwaae Coeman Sy 3 0001 Wil Gof Phone ipera Novmeer 1024 (]
Naraens o b1 ‘Account 117.117.00475 (Other Exponses) Total. Moo
Account 115.115.00475 (Other Expense) Total i Department Ghid Support Enforcement Totat T smon
Department Public Assistance Total: $16,037.46 Fund 117 - Child Support Enforcement Total $64.00
Puhklulm Fund: 122 - Adult Probation Services
V2712024 ATA 02213 2004000001 Col Pronaurtace Pro-Navember 2024 .2 24
s it
mmmmmm-nm " ﬁi: anza Conrty Commissanen. 2024000 Vet Mskianince-brovaton s
02213 2004001 Moy Col P Sipend- o Account w2
IR0 Taea £ Dunn w2213 2024000401 Monly Cob Prore Stpend November 2024 450,00 |n1nmvmm1w cm————
102 Caty Kowr 0213 F400MLY Moty Cok Phone Sipand-Novamoer 2324 4000 Dogariment Adut Probation Services Tolal: T
R Mok Lekaive 3 202400241 Moniy Col P Sipand-Nowiow 2024 9000 — e
1272024 Jowws Crochnil w2y 2 Morehly Cal P S1pans-Novembes 2024 #8000 Fund 122 - Adut Probation Bervices Totel .
a0 Evan Cawrse 2213 2004002401 Morily Col Prene Sipand November 224 8000 Pund: 123- WOA
e Surie M Sidell B 2024:002401  Monthly Cell e Bipend November 2024 $50.00 g
1AIA0I Mamora Proesions Senicas 33 0213 Servcar Novmoee 1024 b0 Dapariment: WIOA
12 Moryen Andereen 02213 NIA0MGT  Moedhy Cok Phine SHpens Novemibee 2024 19000 S peren PPN CCMER WAOA Yot ce Cania tomse
12024 Jacob Armatrony 02213 2024002601 Mosthly Col Prone Bipens-Nowtw 2004 5000 Account 123.123.00230 (CCMEP WAOA Youth) Totak:
W Wity Dart iy o Warthly Cot Prer Sspans-Novomt 2024 34000 wvansie Py Enginsanng inc MY BT WIOA ADITADN.UTIZAE Wasnisk
1o Mary Valerine. ey 20240026001 Morthly Col Phone Stpens-November 2024 $50.00 AT Perays Engineerng inc. W21y 24-0004W1  VWIDA Adub-DJT-10/1- 10317244 Delagacae
V1R Kabon Vaey 302213 202400101 Wordhy Col Prone Bapen-Normin 2024 $5000 Account 123.123.00280 (Purchased Services) Tolal
1o White w2y Merihiy Cul Prone Bapens November 2024 $50.00
IR el W W23 000 Moty Col Prone SapensNowie 024 19000 Dapariment WIOA Total
120 N Mo W23 I6200MIN Wiy ot Frona Sipens-Noremoer 45000 A 128 - MR ke
1\ ot Moee Wz 20200024001 Marthiy Col Phone Sapend-Navmmitsr 2004 $50.00 und -
WA Teven Owig 2213 0AA0MGT  Menihy Col Phone SipesNovemoes 2024 $5000 Pt 420 Aato Tax
" Angeta Pocork W) 240GMGN  Meniiy Col Pone S Novwer 2024 5000 :
120 Morndin Tavenner wny 20240024001 Monthiy Cefl Phone Stipend Noverber Department Auto Tax Administrative
‘Account 1186.116,00475 (Other Expenses) Total: R0 Norwak Cusode Servers nc WENT FI0000NT  Chanieg Beries
e one e TN TORO0NNT  SweetLights Elcinc
Department Public Assistance Total: 38021 et WD HOI00NNT  SreetLihs Decinc
Fund 118 - Public Assistance Totat 767 miau:smmxmmuw?u
i e W3 03400097 Landine Prons Servcs samzos
Fur 137 ks SuppnEnforcamen e, L pos
Department: Chikd Support Enforcement Accourt 125.126.00275 (Office Expenses) Total ¥
WATROM Wemor Profossonal Servces Lid T T T ——r 00 S s asov et e s
Accoun 125.126.00301 (Utities) Total. 86,08
Dapartment Auto Tax Adminisirative Total 1,104
11282024 1130 AM Page 7ol 12 VAT yyasmmaa 1198 AM Page b ol 12 vaz
Claims Register for Payment Batches
PO#iLine #  Line Description Ctaims Rogister for Payment Batches.
M e Gy o O G Warrant Date Clamant BschiD  POSUne® Line Descrption Amount  Warrant &
e Dacor baemet Seruces. =2 2004001231 SSL Cenicas Regis¥ation & Setp 5000
[ Account 133.133.00260 (Expendiuses) Totat: 35000
Plasic Grates Depariment Juvenie Court Computer Total: $50.00
Fund 133 - Juvenile Coust Computer Totat =1y
MO Loan Paymend CHBZ
HG0NTN  Laan Payment CES, CHRY, CHBSU, COEX, CHAT, I Fund 138- Youth Programs
Department: Youth Programs
004000281 Wells Rasd Resuracing Tasting. Horom Couty Firess LLC. W213 2meI  Prodasion Sreng® & Condtionng
Account 138.138.00475 (Expenditures) Totak:
IR0 GentanPaveg e s ot Rasurtacing sl Department Youth Programs Totat
Account 125.126.00526 (Contract Projects) Totak: Fund 138 - Youth Programs Total:
Department Auto Tax Road Total: Fund 142- T-Cap Grant
Fund 125 - Auto Tax Totat: 5 Tma
Fund: 131 - Recordars Technology N0 Ok House e W2 204000541 Mentorng Fees susese
Department: Te /Account 142 142 00475 (Other Expenses) Totat: $1,090.50
e oEx W21 F40000T  Coper Martenance 18 Department T-Cap Grant Totat: $1.090.50
D Docarment Techmokogy Sysiems L8 2] W00 Ockb Recoes. sram250 Fad $42.- T-Cop Gt 50
NanaeM CCT Fnancial m|any 34000361 Copeer Leases R} 12-TCop okt ».
Account 131.131.00200 (Equipmen) Totak Fiea11 Fund 145 - Chidrens Services
Depanment Recorders Technology Total: STaa011 Department Chidren's Service:
nomme  Bame W23 201 Forter Cave Cold Room § Boas Oct 224 o500
Fund 131 - Recorders Technology Total: $1840T1 12705 Ace St Grop LG 213 FGRSVI  Feskr Care Chld Room § Bows Ot 2024 Py
F 132 - Clerk of € Tite narene iy Lfle Coumetng o Pyycratnc s QD025 Ove Stant-Dctader 28390
o Tile name Famwy Lie Coumeing s Pyycuanc wany 2024002511 Obie Sn-October 2004 Clieres s
e Cartral Warsow Caanng Rl 4008t varoow Caarg/Toe Ofice naese iy Ufle Courmeing o Paychhatsc. bl 24002511 O Stan-Ocisber 2006X W S081768
Accounk 132.132.00275 (Cosiract Repairs) Totsk naene s Man Stwet LLC s 2034002511 ESAA Prasenation Yamed Vistatons $12000
Department Clerk of Courts-Tite Tolal IR e Man Sveet AT W23 F00SY1  ESAA Ameicaton Yok Vetsien 200
e Atst W2 260w ESAA Reurifcaton Graceres Sorver Faly swast
Fund 132 - Clerk of Courts-Tide Totak Account 145.145.00150 (Contract Services) Totat $63.564 69
Fund: 133 - Juvenile Court Computer 'Department Chilcren's Service Totat S48
Department Juvenile Court Compuler Fund 145 - Chikdrens Services Totat o
Fundt 160 - Dich Maintenance
11282024 1138 A Panau2 V32 asane i am Pager2e 2 N



REGULAR SESSION

Claims Register for Payment Batches

Wiarrant Date Claimant BalchID PO #iLine ®  Line Description

TUESDAY

::::: 2034000831 boukkeepiy

TVRTR Hron SWED
Account 180.160,00475 (Other Expenses) Total
Departmant Ditch Maintenance Total
Fund 160 - Ditch Maintenance Total
Fund: 163 - Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Department: Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

004000041 aquiprent e

NOVEMBER 26, 2024

Claims Register for Payment Batches
BachiD PO#ne# Line Description

i

Account 525 525 00300 (Traved) Totat

[ Distict Totak:
Fund 525 - Solid Waste Management District Total
Fund: 635 - Commissary Trust

eomesn  Cel Pree
OGN Pete Expenses March Aged May.

5000
sm
$407.03

0703
407,03

Commissary Trust
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ 'SONA Consiruction LLC w2 20340033171 il Elevalor Payment $M.71209 T Azcess Corecacen E - 2020002087 Octoter Secure Depost Fees s
04 Don TourFobLoeon NEZ1A JGISIN 2024 Furd Super Oy F-I90 N s oo o i
Account 183.163.00475 (Other Expenses) Total $151,856.88
Department Commissary Trust Total 575
Departmant Lacal Fiscal Recovery Fund Total $151,056.60
Fund 635 - Commissary Trust Total. wETS
Fund 163 - Local Fiscal Recovery Fund Total $151,856.88
‘Grand Total $702,339.89
Fund. 190 - Comprehensive Housing
Department Comgrehansive Housig —— / 5
120 Great Lakes Community Acken PO SR S — 13m0 Sgn1 W, Sgn2 sns LA, R
Account 190,190.00610 {Home Repair) Total $1,913.00 ﬂ—‘j’_
Deparimen Comprshensive Housing Total 100
Fund 190 - Gomprehensive Housing Tota 3300
Fund: 500 - Landd
Depariment Landfil
[ y——— oy doaesooun  waowe nom
Ve Cetmscom W) KB G b
e oo cor Wt josenean e saraos
Wanae ot Corp Wt josenean e i
a0 et Carp W2y jaeocean  Unkoms ]
Was  Cesces  wam X2000an ks =y
Nans  Crim o w2ty daeaoan Uk proep
WIMID Gl Emimil Comulaiaioe W23 X0MMIMIT 4 e ASD, MWD Msasamat Raporing swom
Account 500 501.00280 (Contract Service) Total 3282053
Department Landfill Total $2.920.53
Fund 500 - Landfil Total $2.92853

117282004 11:30 AM Paga 110112 VA2 1125004 1AM Page a2 vaz

At 9:05 a.m. Public comment - Scott Sparks, Airport Board. Mr. Sparks will be requesting $121,604.00
in local share match next year for their construction projects. ODOT will not be paying the local share for
the 2025/2026 year.

Project Fiscal Year ProjectCost | StateShare5% _Local Share 5% 2.500
Alrfield Lighting Rehabilitation -Design 2024 90/5/5 $ 166,667.00 ! $ 8.334.00 | :,33-4.0-0 q
| PAP|Design 2025 95/5 $§ 4350000 |$ | :,ssn.un ;1?5.01]
AWOS Deslgn 2025 95/5 $ 43.500.00 t & f.ﬂ-ﬁﬂl.ﬂﬂ Esijé_l}ﬂ____
Runway Light Rehab Construction 2025 95/5 $ 549,608.00 % : :4,962.00 25?,481.00
Taxiway G Rehab Construction | 2025 95/5 $  142.864.00 ] ; fd,zaa.uu 7?.144.0:} |
Electrical Vault Construction 2025 95/5 § 245750.00 $ : :4.5?6.00 fz,zaa.ou _!
| Beacon Construction (move) 2025 95/5 § 3225100 ..;.;5.; o i ;zzs.nu :ﬁls.m
Wind Cone Construction 2026 95/5 $§ 71,564.00 $ ':513.00 :?59.00
$ 1,295,704.00 fm.em.au :&635,00 |

Mr. Sparks stated the trees are being cut down at the airport today.
24-371

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT AND LETTING BIDS FOR
THE GREENWICH MILAN TOWNLINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

Bruce Wilde moved to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Huron County Engineer has requested approval for seeking bids for the Greenwich Milan
Townline Road Improvements project; and

WHEREAS, notice of this must be placed in a newspaper of general circulation and on the County’s
website pursuant to Section 307.87 of the Ohio Revised Code; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve of letting bids
for the Greenwich Milan Townline Road Improvements project; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that notice of this will be placed in a newspaper of general circulation and posted on
the County’s website www.hccommissioners.com accessed by clicking on legal notices, until the bid is
opened on Friday, December 20, 2024 at 9:05 a.m.; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberation of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.


http://www.hccommissioners.com/

REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY NOVEMBER 26, 2024

*Discussion: Mr. Tansey said it picks up where they left off last year at Tiger Road and they will go south
approximately 2 %2 miles. It is 74% grant money.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

ADVERTISEMENT

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
Sealed bids may be submitted on or before the bid opening date of Friday, December 20, 2024 until 9:04
a.m. local time, at the Huron County Commissioner’s Office, 180 Milan Avenue, Suite 7, Norwalk, Ohio
44857, for the following Project: Greenwich Milan Townline Road Improvements Phase 2. Bids shall be
opened and publicly read aloud at 9:05 a.m.

Bid Documents, including contract terms & conditions, must be obtained for a $20.00 (check only) non-
refundable fee from the Huron County Engineer at 150 Jefferson Street Norwalk Ohio 44857, between the
hours of 7:00 a.m. — 3:00 p.m., Monday through Friday (holidays excluded). Bidder may elect to have these
documents mailed to them for an additional fee of $10.00 for shipping.

Each bidder is required to furnish with its proposal a Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond in accordance with
Section 153.54 of the Ohio Revised Code. Bid security furnished in Bond form, shall be issued by a Surety
Company or Corporation licensed in the State of Ohio to provide said surety.

Each proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties submitting the proposal and all persons
interested therein. Each bidder must submit evidence of its experiences on projects of similar size and
complexity. The owner intends and requires that this project be completed no later than October 24, 2025.

Bidders must comply with the prevailing wage rates on Public Improvements in Huron County, Ohio as
determined by the Ohio Department of Commerce, Bureau of Wage and Hour Administration, (614) 644-
2239.

Bid documents must be obtained from the Huron County Engineer, no copies will be accepted. All bid
documents must be submitted bound in their entirety.

The Board of County Commissioners of Huron County reserves the right to waive any and all irregularities
in the bids or bidding process and may reject any and all bids.

This advertisement may also be viewed by logging on to http://www.hccommissioners.com and clicking
on the “Legal Notices” link or http://www.huroncountyengineer.org and clicking on the “Bid Information”

link.

Advertise:
December 5, 2024

24-372

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT AND LETTING BIDS FOR
THE PERU OLENA ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

Bruce Wilde moved to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Huron County Engineer has requested approval for seeking bids for the Peru Olena Road
Bridge Replacement project; and

WHEREAS, notice of this must be placed in a newspaper of general circulation and on the County’s
website pursuant to Section 307.87 of the Ohio Revised Code; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve of letting bids
for the Peru Olena Road Bridge Replacement project; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that notice of this will be placed in a newspaper of general circulation and posted on
the County’s website www.hccommissioners.com accessed by clicking on legal notices, until the bid is
opened on Friday, December 20, 2024 at 9:10 a.m.; and further



http://www.hccommissioners.com/

REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY NOVEMBER 26, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberation of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Tansey stated this is on Peru Olena Road, just east of the intersection. It is another Ohio
Public Works Project 74% grant money.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

ADVERTISEMENT

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
Sealed bids may be submitted on or before the bid opening date of Friday, December 20, 2024 until 9:09
a.m. local time, at the Huron County Commissioner’s Office, 180 Milan Avenue, Suite 7, Norwalk, Ohio
44857, for the following Project: Peru Olena Road Bridge Replacement. Bids shall be opened and publicly
read aloud at 9:10 a.m.

Bid Documents, including contract terms & conditions, must be obtained for a $20.00 (check only) non-
refundable fee from the Huron County Engineer at 150 Jefferson Street Norwalk Ohio 44857, between the
hours of 7:00 a.m. — 3:00 p.m., Monday through Friday (holidays excluded). Bidder may elect to have these
documents mailed to them for an additional fee of $10.00 for shipping.

Each bidder is required to furnish with its proposal a Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond in accordance with
Section 153.54 of the Ohio Revised Code. Bid security furnished in Bond form, shall be issued by a Surety
Company or Corporation licensed in the State of Ohio to provide said surety.

Each proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties submitting the proposal and all persons
interested therein. Each bidder must submit evidence of its experiences on projects of similar size and
complexity. The owner intends and requires that this project be completed no later than August 30, 2025.

Bidders must comply with the prevailing wage rates on Public Improvements in Huron County, Ohio as
determined by the Ohio Department of Commerce, Bureau of Wage and Hour Administration, (614) 644-
2239.

Bid documents must be obtained from the Huron County Engineer, no copies will be accepted. All bid
documents must be submitted bound in their entirety.

The Board of County Commissioners of Huron County reserves the right to waive any and all irregularities
in the bids or bidding process and may reject any and all bids.

This advertisement may also be viewed by logging on to http://www.hccommissioners.com and clicking
on the “Legal Notices” link or http://www.huroncountyengineer.org and clicking on the “Bid Information”
link.

Advertise:
December 5, 2024

24-373

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT AND LETTING BIDS FOR
THE HURON COUNTY PAVEMENT MARKING-PHASE 1 HUR CR VAR-PM-FY 2025, PID
115866

Bruce Wilde moved to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Huron County Engineer has received notification of the availability of Federal Funding

for the Huron County Pavement Marking-Phase 1 project and therefore has requested approval for seeking
bids for said project; and



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY NOVEMBER 26, 2024

WHEREAS, notice of this must be placed in a newspaper of general circulation and on the County’s
website pursuant to Section 307.87 of the Ohio Revised Code; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve of letting bids
for Huron County Pavement Marking-Phase 1; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that notice of this will be placed in a newspaper of general circulation and on the
County’s website www.hccommissioners.com by clicking on the Legal Notices link until the bid is opened
on Friday, December 20, 2024 at 9:00 a.m.; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberation of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Tansey stated this is for various county roads for Huron County. This is 100% federal
safety grant money. Mr. Boose asked if Townships can get on this grant. Mr. Tansey replied no, this is a
federal grant for county roads only however, when in phase 2 the Townships can jump on if they would
like. He said the engineering department will advertise this later on, in the year. Mr. Brady asked when
the pavement markings are done, does it include both outside lines and middle of the road lines. Mr. Tansey
explained it is all re-marks. It is not 100% white lines, it depends what road they are on. He said all county
roads are minimum center-line striped, if it is too narrow they are not edged. The majority are center and
edge.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

ADVERTISEMENT

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
Sealed bids may be submitted on or before the bid opening date of Friday, December 20, 2024 until 8:59
a.m. local time, at the Huron County Commissioner’s Office, 180 Milan Avenue, Suite 7, Norwalk, Ohio
44857, for the following Project: Huron County Pavement Marking - Phase 1 HUR-CR VAR-PM FY 2025;
PID 115866. Bids shall be opened and publicly read aloud at 9:00 a.m.

Bid Documents, including contract terms & conditions, must be obtained for a $20.00 (check only) non-
refundable fee from the Huron County Engineer at 150 Jefferson Street Norwalk Ohio 44857, between the
hours of 7:00 a.m. — 3:00 p.m., Monday through Friday (holidays excluded). Bidder may elect to have these
documents mailed to them for an additional fee of $10.00 for shipping.

Each bidder is required to furnish with its proposal a Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond in accordance with
Section 153.54 of the Ohio Revised Code. Bid security furnished in Bond form, shall be issued by a Surety
Company or Corporation licensed in the State of Ohio to provide said surety.

Each proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties submitting the proposal and all persons
interested therein. Each bidder must submit evidence of its experiences on projects of similar size and
complexity. The owner intends and requires that this project be completed no later than August 29, 2025.

Only prequalified contractors are eligible to submit bids for this project. Bidders must be prequalified
by the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) in accordance with ODOT’s Construction and
Material Specifications Section 102.

Bidders must comply with the prevailing wage rates as determined by the U.S. Department of Labor under
the Davis-Bacon and related Acts.

Bid documents must be obtained from the Huron County Engineer, no copies will be accepted. All bid
documents must be submitted bound in their entirety.


http://www.hccommissioners.com/

REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY NOVEMBER 26, 2024

The Board of County Commissioners of Huron County reserves the right to waive any and all irregularities
in the bids or bidding process and may reject any and all bids.

This advertisement may also be viewed by logging on to http://www.hccommissioners.com and clicking

on the “Legal Notices” link or http://www.huroncountyengineer.org and clicking on the “Bid Information”
link.

Advertise:
November 29, 2024
December 6, 2024

24-374

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING A TEMPORARY APPROPRIATION MEASURE FOR
MEETING THE ORDINARY EXPENSES OF HURON COUNTY FOR 2025 (INTERIM
BUDGET)

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORC 5705.38, Huron County may pass a temporary appropriation until an
amended certificate is received based on actual balances as of December 31, 2024; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby adopt the Official
Certificate of Estimated Resources as presented by the Office of Budget Commission, Huron County,
Ohio for fiscal year 2025 (General Funds - $28,691,221.00; Other Funds $81,859,099.76); and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby adopt the attached
temporary budget to be known as “temporary appropriation for 2024" and the following sums be and the
same are hereby certified, appropriated and set aside for the purposes for which expenditures are to be
made for and during said fiscal year 2025. A copy of which is attached hereto and expressly incorporated
by reference herein. and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Boose said general fund accounts are the same as the 2024 final with the remaining going
into the contingencies. This also included the special funds. Mr. Boose wants to note that the 911 budget
has more budgeted than last year. The cell phone surcharge reverts back, unless something changes in the
lame duck session. This may need to be updated in the final budget. Mr. Boose wanted to point out that the
Sheriff’s SRO (School Resource Officer) fund has the revenue going down $1,000. He does not think this
is correct, it should go up. Also, revenue for dispatching payroll went up $50,000. Mr. Boose is not sure
what’s going on with these funds.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde
*Interim Budget on file

24-375

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUESTS FOR EXPENDITURE OF OVER $5,000.00
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD NOVEMBER 26, 2024

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, requests for expenditures of over $5,000.00 have been submitted for approval by the Board
of Huron County Commissioners as follows:

Commissioners (Account #001-00200)
CDWG Laptop replacement (8) $8,505.84




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY NOVEMBER 26, 2024

Capital Improvements (Account #021-00200)
Prosource Laptop & docking station replacement (3) $6,849.33
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the requests for
expenditure of over $5,000.00 as listed above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

24-376

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE HURON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS/HURON
COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY TO MAKE APPLICATION TO THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF AVIATION, FOR AN OHIO AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE SFY 2024.

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation, Office of Aviation is administrating funds to provide
financial assistance to publicly owned airports in the State through the Ohio Airport Improvement Program;
and

WHEREAS, the Huron County Airport is eligible for funding for Reconstruct Runway 10-28

Lighting — Design Phase 1/ 2; Reconstruct Taxiway C Lighting — Design Phase 1/ 2; Reconstruct or
Replace Airfield Electrical Vault — Design Phase 1/ 2; Reconstruct Airport Beacon — Design Phase 1
/[ 2 at the Huron County Airport; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Huron County Commissioners/Huron County Airport Authority,
Huron County, Ohio that:

SECTION ONE: That Scott Sparks, Airport Manager of the Huron County Airport Authority is hereby
authorized to make application for said grant in accordance with the procedures prescribed by the Ohio
Department of Transportation, Office of Aviation and sign all related documents and assurances.

SECTION TWO: That Scott Sparks, Airport Manager may enter into a Grant Contract with the Ohio
Department of Transportation, Office of Aviation and may execute any documents to manage said grant
inclusive of amendments and submissions of applications for payment as required by the Ohio Department of
Transportation, Office of Aviation. and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Harry Brady seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Ms. Ziemba said this resolution is for the ODOT air portion of the FAA grant the airport
applied for earlier this year, ODOT requires a resolution. Section One is applying for the grant match.
Section Two is for the lighting portion of the grant match.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose

Aye — Harry Brady

Aye — Bruce Wilde
*On file



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY NOVEMBER 26, 2024

SIGNINGS

Bruce Wilde moved to authorize Commissioner President Terry Boose to sign the grants closeout
documents for the FAA and ODOT Office of Aviation for the FAA Grant 1623, Crack Sealing, Seal
Coating, and Pavement Markings Project. Discussion: Mr. Sparks stated this project has been completed
and these are the closeout documents for the grant. Harry Brady seconded the motion. The roll being
called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose

Aye — Harry Brady

Aye — Bruce Wilde
*Grant Closeout Documents on file

Bruce Wilde moved to sign the letter of support for Great Lakes Community Action Partnership and
their Mobility Management program. Harry Brady seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its
adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

November 26, 2024

To Whom It May Concern:

The Board of Huron County Commissioners wish to express our support of Great Lakes Community Action
Partnership and their Mobility Management program. Our agency has worked alongside Mobility Management in
collaboration to increase access to public transportation within our community.

Mobility Management plays a crucial role in advocating for equitable transportation solutions, ensuring that
vulnerable populations can access essential services, employment opportunities, and social engagement. The
commitment of the Mobility Management team to serve these groups is evident in their proactive approach to
transportation development, particularly in rural communities where transportation options can be limited.

By collaborating with local stakeholders, Mobility Management has successfully identified and addressed the unique
transportation needs of our community. The partnerships formed with local governments, transit agencies, and
advocacy groups have been instrumental in creating sustainable transportation options that are responsive to the
needs of all community members.

Additionally, the case management services provided by Mobility Management have been invaluable in helping
individuals navigate the complexities of transportation systems. By offering personalized assistance, they empower
individuals to make informed decisions about their travel options, ultimately enhancing their independence and
quality of life.

The work of Mobility Management is vital to creating a more inclusive and accessible transportation network. This
Board supports their mission and urge continued investment in their programs and initiatives.

Sincerely,
HURON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Terry Boose, Harry Brady, Bruce Wilde

At 9:45 a.m. Pete Welch, Director of Operations, ARPA Projects

Mr. Welch confirmed for Shady Lane, the Fire Marshall is going to sign off on the environmental
covenant on December 5™, 2024. He reminded Mr. Strickler it will then need to be recorded at the
Recorder’s office and to make sure Land Bank receives it. Mr. Strickler said also the property will need
to be transferred to the Land Bank.

He has been working with Mr. Beal on his request for a dumpster. Mr. Beal should start cleaning stuff out
next week. There are also records in the basement that belong to the prosecutor. The prosecutor’s office
will need to remove these. Unfortunately, some of the boxes have broken down due to deterioration, so the
records will need to be re-boxed.

Mr. Welch stated they are waiting on a freeze, before they begin removing the trees at Shady Lane. There
is also one tree that has a power line attached to it. This will need to be removed, before they can take the
tree down.



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY NOVEMBER 26, 2024

Reroof downtown — Mr. Welch said they are measuring it today. The contract was awarded for $508,000.
This was way under budget, the engineer estimated approximately $950,000. He also held back $95,000
on contingency, on the $508,000. He asked the commissioners if they would like to do some upgrades on
the roof, such as, if they would like to go from a sixty mill membrane to an eighty mill membrane. The
cost to upgrade is approximately $50,000 additional. The commissioners agreed to this upgrade. Mr.
Welch said the other thing is snow retention. There are some HVAC units that are below the roof, above
the back entrance. The snow rolls right down on the units and they are not protected. The snow retention
will fix this and it is $3,200. He is looking for a mason to do the tuckpoint first. Mr. Welch said the mason
work would most likely be done in a week. The cost for this work would be approximately $7,500. The
commissioners all agreed the tuckpoint work needs to be done ASAP. Mr. Welch reported right now, with
ARPA and the projects they have with awarded amounts, they are in the hole for $55,000. However, he
still has the $256,000 of contingency out there, which he built into the contracts. He said as far as the
structural work, he does not know what the contractors may find, so that contingency money will be spent.
The other HVAC stuff, that there is, and hasn’t been done, that contingency money 99.9% will not need to
be spent. He said the Transfer Station flooring is going to come in about quarter of million. Mr. Welch
said bottom line is the commissioners are going to be borrowing money out of the 310 fund and most likely
the Landfill to do the floor. Mr. Boose asked if the 310 fund money needed to be obligated this year or
next year. Ms. Ziemba confirmed the contingency for the reroof project is part of the $508,000 bid. Mr.
Boose and Ms. Ziemba questioned if the commissioners should do all these upgrades. Mr. Boose said when
the contractor works on the roof, if they find something that is expensive, and cost more money, they will
not have the money due to the upgrades. Ms. Ziemba asked how do they justify all the contingencies? Mr.
Strickler said the upgrades should have been in the bid. Mr. Welch pointed out, at that time they were
looking at over one million on the roof. Mr. Strickler said he is fine if the contractor finds something wrong
that they did not know, however it must still be within the 20%. Ms. Ziemba confirmed this and that in the
final budget of 2024 the commissioners have their estimate for the Transfer Station flooring is in 310 fund.

At 10:00 a.m. Roger Hunker, Fair Building update.

Mr. Hunker reported the walls are going up on the new building. The materials for the building itself should
be coming in the first or second week of December. The committee and the Fair Board are inquiring about
the funds the Commissioners have committed. All the other funds are in a Star Ohio account drawing
interest. Mr. Brady inquired about the amount of funds they have collected. Mr. Hunker stated roughly
$250,000 in donations and $825,000 from the State. Mr. Brady pointed out the bid for the building itself
was just under a million dollars. Mr. Hunker stated there is other work they did not include, in the building
project. He said they still have outside work, electrical and pens. After further discussion, the Board
decided they would move funds from their 099 transfer out line to the 021 capital improvements line at
their next meeting. These funds will be encumbered for use next year if needed by the Fair Board to
complete the building.

IN THE MATTER OF TRAVEL
Bruce Wilde moved to approve the following travel request this day. Harry Brady seconded the motion.
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose

Aye — Harry Brady

Aye — Bruce Wilde
Randal Strickler, Jacob Stephens, James Joel Sitterly, Melissa Angst, Bambi Couch-Page, Prosecutor’s
Office going to Columbus, OH for the Ohio Prosecuting Attorney’s Association on December 11 — 13,
2024.
OLD BUSINESS / NEW BUSINESS

Administrator/Clerk report — None

Assistant Prosecutor report

Mr. Strickler asked for some clarifications on the Senior Enrichment Center lease. The Board decided the
term will be 40 years. The rent will be $1 per year. He asked the commissioners as far as equipment, they
are going to permit the Senior Enrichment Center to use the personal property identified in Appendix A,
which is going to be the security system, the TV and sound system. He asked the commissioners their
thoughts for the stove/oven and a steamer, the commissioners purchased for them. Mr. Brady commented
it belongs to the commissioners and stays in the building. Mr. Strickler said he will write in the lease the
operation and maintenance will be done by the Senior Enrichment Center at their own expense. The
equipment the County owns and have purchased, the Senior Enrichment Center will be responsible for the
maintenance, repair and replacement of the equipment. Mr. Strickler has in the lease contract they will pay
all the utility bills. He stated he will have the President of their Board sign the lease.




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY NOVEMBER 26, 2024

Mr. Boose stated the Board approved providing dumpsters for the Senior Enrichment Center, in an amount
not to exceed $1,500 for cleanup of the current building. He said after talking with Mr. Welch, he does not
believe that will be enough. Mr. Welch is also looking to hire out the dumpsters to a local company, because
he does not have extra dumpsters or the staff to pick them up.

Bruce Wilde moved to increase the not to exceed amount for the dumpsters to $5,000.00. Harry Brady
seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

Commissioner Wilde report

Mr. Wilde attended the Land Bank meeting last week. He said Mr. Brady also attended. The Land Bank
voted to take the deed for the property at Shady Lane and then Land Bank will deed it back to the County.
Mr. Strickler said they will also need some kind of a lease agreement because the commissioners will
continue to maintain it. He will prepare this lease agreement. He spoke with Ms. Lykins and explained
he will note during the time it is owned by Land Bank the commissioners will maintain the property and
once the grant is closed out, they will re-deed the property back to the County.

Commissioner Brady report

Mr. Brady attended the CEBCO Board meeting Friday. They reviewed the budget and for next year. Itis
approximately $300 million due to claims. He brought back the financial reports for anyone who would
like to see it. The next meeting will be January 31%, 2025.

Commissioner Boose report

Mr. Boose will attend the Records Retention meeting next Tuesday, December 3", at 2:00 p.m., at the
Treasurer’s office. For next year, Ms. Tkach is putting data together for the future needs of record storage
in the county. Basically, 22 East Main is filling up. However, they are now utilizing space at Strategic
Solutions, other departments are storing things out there at a very good rate. He reviewed the sales tax
report, which is again down for the month. He thinks it has been down now seven out of eleven months
this year, and down from the previous year. He said during inflation prices go up, so the sales tax should
go up. Mr. Boos stated he has been a proponent, for the last eight years of getting a better number for the
commissioners estimate, of revenue for the year. He feels they grossly underestimate. Some would say
there are advantages to this. He said one disadvantage he is looking at was eight years ago they went out
to bond some money, for some projects that really needed to be done, parking lots and some other things.
He was looking back at some old figures and felt if they would have had a better estimate, they may not
have needed the bond. Thus, they would not have the interest cost for ten years of bonding by the time they
pay it off. He is working on the numbers and finally thinks he will have a good example of why it is wrong
to grossly underestimate revenue. Next week is CCAO winter conference.

At 10:40 a.m. Bruce Wilde moved to adjourn. Harry Brady seconded the motion. The meeting stood
adjourned.

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION
The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions taken
by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on November 26, 2024.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. With no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Signatures on File



